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Major Releases 

Labour Force Survey 
February 1988 

Overview 

Estimates from Statistics Canada's Labour 
Force Survey show that the unemployment rate 
declined by 0.3 to 7.8 in February 1988. 
Employment continued its strong growth with 
a gain of 57,000 -accompanied by a decrease of 
26,000 in the number of unemployed this 
month. 

Employment 

For the week ended February 20, 1988, the 
_seasonally' àdjù'sted level of employment was 

estimated at 12,285,000 — an increase of 57,000 
from January. 

• Employment rose by 59,000 among persons 
aged 25 and over. This increase was 
concentrated among females who posted a 
gain of 44,000. Employment was estimated 
at 2,446,000 among people aged 15 to 24, 
virtually unchanged from last month. 

• Full-time employment increased by 44,000 
to 10,398,000. There was little change in 
part-time employment, which was esti-
mated at 1,891,000. 

• Employment grew in primary industries 
other than agriculture (+ 8,000), construc-
tion (+13,000), transportation, commu-
nication and other utilities (+ 16,000), 
finance, insurance and real estate (+ 8,000) 
and public administration (+ 8,000). There 
was little change in the remaining 
industries. 

• The estimated level of employment rose by 
6,000 in Nova Scotia, 36,000 in Ontario and 
10,000 in Alberta. There was little change 
in employment in the other provinces. 

Unemployment 

The seasonally adjusted estimate of unem-
ployment declined by 26,000 in February 1988, 
to 1,046,000. The unemployment rate decreased 
by 0.3 to 7.8. 

• Unemployment fell by 22,000 among 
persons aged 15 to 24, to 334,000. It also 
decreased slightly among those aged 25 
years and over, to 712,000. These declines 
in unemployment were concentrated 
among females in both age groups. 

• The unemployment rate dropped to 12.0 
(-0.7) in the 15 to 24 age group and was 
estimated at 6.7 for persons aged 25 and 
over. 

• The estimated number of unemployed 
declined by 5,000 in Nova Scotia, 3,000 in 
New Brunswick, 23,000 in Ontario and 
7,000 in Alberta. It increased by 10,000 in 
British Columbia. 

• The unemployment rate fell by 0.6 in 
Prince Edward Island (13.8), 1.3 in Nova 
Scotia (10.8), 0.9 in New Brunswick (11.6), 
0.5 in Ontario (5.1), 0.2 in Saskatchewan 
(7.4) and 0.5 in Alberta (8.3). It rose by 0.5 
in Newfoundland (17.9), 0.1 in Manitoba 
(7.6) and 0.6 in British Columbia (10.7), 
while it remained at 9.0 in Quebec. 

Participation Rate/Employment Ratio 

The participation rate advanced to 66.7 (+ 0.1) 
and the employment/population ratio posted an 
appreciable gain of 0.3, to 61.5. 

• The participation rate rose by 0.2 for 
persons aged 25 and over while it declined 
by 0.4 among youth. 

• The employment/population ratio rose by 
0.1 among persons aged 15 to 24, and by 0.2 
for those aged 25 and over. 

(continued on page 3) 
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• Changes since February 1987 
(unadjusted estimates) 

• Employment rose by 515,000 (+ 4.5%) and 
was estimated at 11,941,000. 

• Full-time employment grew by 433,000 
(+4.6%), reaching 9,932,000 in February 
1988. Part-time employment increased by 
82,000 (+ 4.3%), to 2,009,000. 

• Employment advanced 5.3% in the goods-
producing industries. This growth was led 
by the 15.1% increase in construction 
employment. 

• The service-producing industries posted a 
4.2% increase, with an advance of 8.7% in 
finance, insurance and real estate. 

• The estimated number of unemployed 
persons dropped by 209,000 (-15.7%) to 
1,126,000. 

• The unemployment rate decreased by 1.9 to 
8.6. 

• The participation rate advanced by 0.7 to 
65.4, and the employment/population ratio 
increased by 1.8, reaching 59.7. 

Available on CANSIM: matrices 2074, 2075, 
2078-2099, 2101-2107 and table 00799999. 

The February 1988 issue of The Labour 
Force (71-001, $22/$220) will be available the 
third week of March. See "How to Order 
Publications". 

For more detailed information on this 
release, contact Ken Bennett (613-951-4720), 
Household Surveys Division. For summary 
information, available the day of release, order 
Labour Force Information (71-001P, $5.50/$55). 

Labour Force Characteristics, Canada 

February 
1988 

January 
1988 

February 
1987 

Seasonally Adjusted Data 

Labour Force (,000) 13,331 13,300 13,025 
Employment (,000) 12,285 12,228 11,779 
Unemployment (,000) 1,046 1,072 1,246 
Unemployment Rate (%) 7.8 8.1 9.6 
Participation Rate (%) 66.7 66.6 66.0 
Employment/Population Ratio (%) 61.5 61.2 59.7 

Unadjusted Data 

Labour Force (,000) 13,066 12,980 12,761 
Employment (,000) 11,941 11,819 11,426 
Unemployment (,000) 1,126 1,161 1,335 
Unemployment Rate (%) 8.6 8.9 10.5 
Participation Rate (%) 65.4 65.0 64.7 
Employment/Population Ratio (%) 59.7 59.2 57.9 
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Note to Users 

With the release of the December 1987 
preliminary estimate of labour income, 
monthly revisions have been made back to 
July 1987. 

These revisions affected only the Canada 
aggregates of labour income, supplementary 
labour income, and wages and salaries and 
have not been applied to the industrial or 
provincial detail. Consequently, small differ-
ences exist between the summation of the 
industries and/or provinces when compared to 
the Canada totals. 

These inconsistencies will be corrected in 
the upcoming annual revision of the labour 
income estimates, the results of which will be 
released in early July 1988. 

For further information regarding these 
revised estimates, please call Ed Bunko (613-
951-4048) or Georgette Gauthier (613-951-
4051), Labour Income Section, Labour 
Division. 

The Daily, March 11, 1988 

• 
Estimates of Labour Income 
December 1987 

The December 1987 preliminary estimate of 
labour income, which represents approximately 
50% of Gross Domestic Product (GDP) in the 
National Income and Expenditure Accounts, 
was estimated at $24.4 billion, a gain of 6.7% 
from December 1986. The year-over-year 
increases in labour income have been generally 
rising throughout 1987, from a growth rate of 
5.4% in January 1987. 

Seasonally Adjusted 
The seasonally adjusted estimate of wages and 
salaries' for December 1987 increased by 
+ 0.4% from the previous month. During 1987 
the month-to-month increases in wages and 
salaries were between 0.2% (November) and 
0.8% (May and October). 

In the goods-producing industries, the 
December 1987 estimate of wages and salaries 
increased by 1.3% from November. All indus-
tries within this group showed increases, led by 
manufacturing (+1.3%) and mines, quarries 
and oil wells (+ 1.0%). 

In the service-producing industries, the 
estimate of wages and salaries increased 
slightly (+0.1%) in December 1987. The 
decrease observed in transportation, commu-
nication and  other utilities was mainly due to 
strike activity in the air transport sector. 
Increases in commercial services, health and 
welfare services, and federal administration 
were partially offset by decreases in trade, 
finance, insurance and real estate, and 
provincial administration. 

On a provincial basis, the seasonally 
adjusted estimates of wages and salaries 
showed changes of less than 1% with the 
exception of Newfoundland (+ 1.3%) and Nova 
Scotia (+ 1.2%). 

Unadjusted for Seasonal Variation 
On a year-over-year basis, the December 1987 
estimate of wages and salaries in the goods-
producing industries rose by 7.8% from 
December 1986. This increase was mainly due 
to the strong growth rates in manufacturing 
(+ 7.7%) and construction (+ 9.4%). 

1  Wages and salaries account for 90% of labour income. 

In the service-producing industries, the 
year-over-year growth rate in wages and 
salaries was 6.1%. Education and related 
services had the highest growth rate (+ 8.2%), 
followed by commercial services (+ .7.2%). The 
yearly growth rates for transportation, 
communication and other utilities, finance, 
insurance and real estate, health and welfare 
services, and provincial and local administra-
tion showed decelerations compared to the 
previous month. 

At the provincial level, the yearly growth 
rates in wages and salaries showed little 
change from the previous month except for New 
Brunswick which increased and British 
Columbia which declined. 

Available on CANSIM: matrices 1791 and 
1792. 

The October-December 1987 issue of Esti-
mates of Labour Income (72-005, $17.25/$69) 
will be available in April. See "How to Order 
Publications". 

For more detailed information on this 
release, contact Georgette Gauthier (613-951-
4051), Labour Income Section, Labour Division. 

• 
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Wages and Salaries and Supplementary Labour Income 
(millions of dollars) 

December 
1987P 

November 
1987 

October 
1987 f 

December 
1986 

Unadjusted for seasonal variation 

Agriculture, fishing and trapping 153.6 165.4 207.1 146.0 
Forestry 150.2 171.6 182.5 134.8 
Mines, quarries and oil wells 550.2 548.5 558.4 525.3 
Manufacturing industries 4,601.5 4,622.7 4,671.4 4,272.1 
Construction industry 1,200.3 1,361.7 1,494.2 1,097.4 
Transportation, communications and 

other utilities 2,190.9 2,223.1 2,227.7 2,086.9 
Trade 3,147.0 3,078.4 3,043.2 2,957.3 
Finance, insurance and real estate 1,760.1 1,759.8 1,780.2 1,653.0 
Commercial and personal service 2,845.1 2,875.1 2,920.2 2,661.3 
Education and related services 1,978.6 2,015.9 1,973.7 1,828.5 
Health and welfare services 1,600.4 1,586.9 1,576.6 1,516.2 
Federal administration and other 

government offices 760.1 741.9 744.9 737.5 
Provincial administration 568.2 570.2 564.4 550.4 
Local administration 486.9 479.2 474.8 471.3 
Total wages and salaries 21,997.3 22,204.6 22,423.5 20,638.1 
Supplementary labour income 2,436.0 2,458.5 2,482.1 2,269.4 
Labour income 24,433.2 24,663.1 24,905.6 22,907.5 

Adjusted for seasonal variation 

Agriculture, fishing and trapping 195.2 183.8 185.2 185.1 
Forestry 165.8 164.9 165.1 148.4 
Mines, quarries and oil wells 552.7 547.3 549.5 529.7 
Manufacturing industries 4,698.1 4,635.8 a 	4,626.4 4,367.8 
Construction industry 1,329.4 1,323.0 1,313.4 1,213.1 
Transportation, communications and 

other utilities 2,216.4 2,223.9 2,213.2 2,112.4 
Trade 3,034.2 3,046.3 3,039.2 2,870.6 
Finance, insurance and real estate 1,773.3 1,775.7 1,768.4 1,662.5 
Commercial and personal service 2,906.3 2,892.6 2,891.9 2,718.0 
Education and related services 1,941.6 1,944.8 1,930.1 1,783.4 
Health and welfare services 1,604.3 1,596.7 1,583.6 1,518.0 
Federal administration and other 

government offices 772.5 753.6 748.7 752.3 
Provincial administration 575.5 578.6 573.1 547.0 
Local administration 484.6 482.8 481.2 458.4 
Total wages and salaries 22,327.9 22,246.0 22,194.6 20,838.4 
Supplementary labour income 2,469.1 2,460.1 2,454.4 2,290.9 
Labour income 24,797.0 24,706.0 24,649.0 23,129.3 

P Preliminary estimates. 
r  Revised estimates. 
f Final estimates. 
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Construction Building Material 
Price Index: Non-residential 
January 1988 

The price index for non-residential construction 
building materials (1981=100) rose to 135.2 in 
January, up 1.0% from the revised figure for 
the previous month and 5.4% higher than a 
year ago. 

Between December 1987 and January 
1988, there were substantial increases in prices 
for polyethylene sheets, particleboard and 
sanitaryware. 

Between January 1987 and January 1988, 
prices for structural materials rose 6.3%, due 
mainly to increases for lumber and concrete 
bricks and blocks. Prices for mechanical 
materials increased by 6.1%, attributable to hot  

water heating equipment, rubber or plastic 
pipe fittings, sanitaryware and air conditioning 
equipment. Electrical materials were up 5.7%, 
due primarily to building wires and cables. 
Architectural materials rose 4.6%, mainly due 
to increases for metal roofing and siding, 
polyethylene sheets and wooden doors, which 
offset sizeable decreases in plywood prices. 

Available on CANSIM: matrix 423. 

The first quarter 1988 issue of Construction 
Price Statistics (62-007, $16.50/$66) will be 
available in June. See "How to Order 
Publications". 

For more detailed information on this 
release, contact the Information Service (613-
951-9607), Prices Division. 

Construction Building Material Price Indexes: Non-residential 
January1988 
(1981=100) 

% Change 

Jan. 1988 Dec. 1987 Jan. 1987 Jan. '88/ Jan. '88/ 
Dec. '87 Jan. '87 

Total materials 135.2 133.8 128.3 1.0 5.4 

Architectural materials 137.0 134.9 131.0 1.6 4.6 

Structural materials 134.4 133.2 126.4 0.9 6.3 

Mechanical materials 138.2 137.0 130.3 0.9 6.1 

Electrical materials 126.9 126.7 120.1 0.2 5.7 

• 
Page 6 



The Daily, March 11, 1988 

Construction Building Material 
Price Index: Residential 
January 1988 

The price index for residential construction 
building materials (1981=100) rose to 139.0 in 
January, up 1.3% from the revised figure for 
the previous month and up 5.0% from a year 
ago. 

Between December 1987 and January 
1988, prices rose substantially for polyethylene 
sheets, copper pipe and fittings, wash basins 
and toilet tanks, and particleboard. Increases 
ranged between 4.4% for particleboard and 
13.4% for polyethylene sheets. 

Between January 1987 and January 1988, 
prices for mechanical materials rose 9.0%, due 
primarily to increases for copper pipe and 
fittings. An 8.2% increase in the price of  

structural materials was due mainly to lumber 
and concrete bricks and blocks. Electrical 
materials increased 6.4%, due to increases for 
building wires and cables. Plywood continued 
to show a large decrease in prices from the 
year-earlier period while price increases were 
observed for metal roofing, polyethylene sheets, 
and wooden doors; the combined effect was an 
increase of 3.2% for architectural materials. 

Available on CANSIM: matrix 423. 

The first quarter 1988 issue of Construction 
Price Statistics (62-007, $16.50/$66) will be 
available in June. See "How to Order 
Publications". 

For more detailed information on this 
release, contact the Information Service (613-
951-9607), Prices Division. 

Construction Building Material Price Indexes: Residential 
January 1988 
(1981=100) 

% Change 

Jan. 1988 Dec.1987 Jan.1987 Jan. '88/ Jan. '88/ 
Dec.'87 Jan.'87 

Total materials 139.0 137.2 132.4 1.3 5.0 

Architectural materials 138.3 136.6 134.0 1.2 3.2 

Structural materials 143.1 141.4 132.2 1.2 8.2 

Mechanical materials 141.2 138.2 129.6 2.2 9.0 

Electrical materials 125.5 125.6 118.0 -0.1 6.4 
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Data Availability Announcements 

Housing Starts 
January 1988 

Highlights 

Total (all areas) 

• January housing starts declined to 199,000 
units from a revised level of 219,000 in 
December, a 9.1% drop. 

• Both the single and multiple dwelling 
sectors were responsible for this decrease. 

Urban Centres (of 10,000 Population and 
Over) 

• Starts in urban centres declined 8.6% in 
January. Single-family dwellings recorded 
a 12.6% decrease and multi-family 
dwellings were down 3.7%. 

• On a regional basis, drops reported in the 
Atlantic region (-42.9%), Quebec (-18.6%) 
and the Prairie region (-39.1%) more than 
offset increases observed in Ontario 
(+ 5.8%) and British Columbia (+ 31.3%). 

Available on CANSIM: matrices 25 and 29. 

The January 1988 issue of Housing Starts 
and Completions (64-002, $16.50/$165) is 
scheduled for release the first week of May. See 
"How to Order Publications". 

For more detailed information on this 
release, contact M. Lavigne (613-951-2583), 
Science, Technology and Capital Stock 
Division. 

Local Government Revenue and 
Expenditure 
1986 and 1987 

Revised data (now available) show that on. a 
Financial Management System basis total 
gross revenue increased to $45,862.9 million in 
1987 from $43,153.5 million in 1986, while 
gross expenditures rose to $46,717.1 million 
from $44,452.3 million over the same period. 
Consequently, the excess of expenditures over 
revenue decreased to $854.2 million in 1987 
from a 1986 amount of $1,298.8 million. 

Available on CANSIM: matrices 2764-2776. 

Local Government Finance (68-204, $25) is 
scheduled to be released towards the end of 
October. See "How to Order Publications". 

For more detailed information on this 
release, contact Robert Loggie (613-951-1824), 
Public Institutions Division. 

Telecommunications Statistics 
Fourth Quarter 1987 

Teleglobe Canada and CNCP Telecommunica-
tions reported revenue of $158.3 million in the 
fourth quarter of 1987, down 1.1% from the 
fourth quarter of 1986. Operating expenses 
were $95.4 million, a decrease of 11.3% from 
the same period in 1986. Net  operating revenue 
was $62.9 million, compared with $52.5 million 
in the fourth quarter of 1986. 

The Communications Service Bulletin, 
Telecommunications Statistics, Fourth Quarter 
1987 (56-001, $7.50/$45) is scheduled for 
release the week of March 28. See "How to 
Order Publications". 

For more detailed information on this 
release, contact J.R. Slattery (613-951-2205), 
Services Division. 
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How to Order Publications 
Statistics Canada publications may be pur-
chased by mail order from Publication Sales, 
Room 1710, Main Building, Statistics Canada, 
Ottawa KIA OT6 or phone 613-951-7276. 

Please enclose cheque or money order payable 
to the Receiver General for 
Canada/Publications and provide full 
information on publications required 
(catalogue number, title, issue). 

Publications may also be ordered through 
Statistics Canada's offices in St. John's, 
Halifax, Montreal, Ottawa, Sturgeon Falls, 
Toronto, Winnipeg, Regina, Edmonton, 
Calgary and Vancouver, or from authorized 
bookstore agents or other booksellers. 

A national toll-free telephone order service is 
now in operation at Statistics Canada. The 
toll-free line (1-800-267-6677) can be used by 
Canadian customers for the ordering of 
Statistics Canada products and services. 

Statistics Canada's Official Release Bulletin 
for Statistical Information 
Catalogue 11-001E. Price: Canada $100/year; other countries $125/year 
Published by the Communications Division (Director — Douglas Newson) 
Statistics Canada, 3-O, R.H. Coats Bldg., Ottawa K1A OT6. 
Senior Editor: Greg Thomson (613-951-1103) 
Editor: Deanna Jamieson (613-951-1198) 
Published under the authority of the Minister of Supply and Services 
Canada. Statistics Canada should be credited when reproducing or quoting 
any part of this document. Extracts from this publication may be reproduced 
for individual use without permission provided the source is fully 
acknowledged. However, reproduction of this publication in whole or in part 
for purposes of resale or redistribution requires written permission from the 
Publishing Services Group, Permissions Officer, Canadian Government 
Publishing Centre, Ottawa, Canada K1A 0S9. 

• 

• 

The Daily, March 11, 1988 

Publication Released 

Surface and Marine Transport Service 
Bulletin, Vol. 4, No. 2. Catalogue 
number 50-002 
(Canada: $8.50/$85; Other Countries: 
$9.50/$95). 

• 
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BIBL OTHÈQUE STATISTIQUE CANAA A 

NI I 1t Ei ti II I, lgalil 
Major Release Dates: Week of March 14 -18,1988 

(Release dates are subject to change) 

Anticipated 
date of 
release 	Title 	 Reference period 

March 

16 Preliminary Statement of Canadian 
International Trade January 1988 

17 Capacity Utilization Rates in Canadian 
Manufacturing Industries Fourth Quarter 1987 

18 The Consumer Price Index February 1988 

18 Retail Trade January 1988 
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